third party used by a person filing a document to facilitate the process;

(3) control processes and procedures as appropriate to ensure adequate preservation, disposition, integrity, security, confidentiality, and auditability of electronic records; and

(4) any other required attributes for electronic records which are specified for corresponding nonelectronic records or reasonably necessary under the circumstances.

(c) Except as otherwise provided in section 325L.12, paragraph (f), this chapter does not require a governmental agency of this state to use or permit the use of electronic records or electronic signatures.

Sec. 19. [325L.19] INTEROPERABILITY.

The governmental agency of this state which adopts standards pursuant to section 325L.18 may encourage and promote consistency and interoperability with similar requirements adopted by other governmental agencies of this and other states and the federal government and nongovernmental persons interacting with governmental agencies of this state. If appropriate, those standards may specify differing levels of standards from which governmental agencies of this state may choose in implementing the most appropriate standard for a particular application.

Presented to the governor April 10, 2000

Signed by the governor April 13, 2000, 4:52 p.m.

CHAPTER 372-S.F.No. 2742

An act relating to family law; changing the time for filing a notice to remove; requiring a study of medical support statutes; eliminating certain requirements; amending Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 542.16, subdivision 1; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1998, sections 144.224; 518.147; and 518.583.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 542.16, subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Subdivision 1. INITIAL DISQUALIFICATION. Any party, or the party's attorney, to a cause pending in a district court, within one day after it is ascertained which judge is to preside at the trial or hearing thereof, or at the hearing of any motion or order to show eause, except for a proceeding under section 484.702, may make and file with the court administrator in which the action is pending and serve on the opposite party a notice to remove. The notice must be served and filed within ten days after the party receives notice of which judge or judicial officer is to preside at the trial or hearing, or, if no notice of a hearing is served with the summons, then within the time to answer the summons, whichever is later. Thereupon without any further act or

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

proof, the chief judge of the judicial district shall assign any other judge of any court within the district to preside at the trial of the cause or the hearing of the motion or order to show cause, and the cause shall be continued on the calendar, until the assigned judge can be present. In criminal actions the notice to remove shall be made and filed with the court administrator by the defendant, or the defendant's attorney, not less than two days before the expiration of the time allowed by law to prepare for trial and in any of those cases the presiding judge shall be incapacitated to try the cause. In criminal cases, the chief judge, for the purpose of securing a speedy trial, may change the place of trial to another county.

Sec. 2. MEDICAL SUPPORT RECOMMENDATIONS.

The commissioner of human services, in consultation with the commissioner's advisory committee, shall study and make recommendations for changes to the medical support statutes under Minnesota Statutes, chapter 518. The commissioner shall consider the medical support recommendations from the federal medical support workgroup created in the Federal Child Support Performance and Incentive Act of 1998, Public Law Number 105-200, section 401.

The commissioner shall submit legislative recommendations to the chairs of the senate judiciary committee and the house civil law committee by January 15, 2001.

Sec. 3. REPEALER.

Minnesota Statutes 1998, sections 144.224; 518.147; and 518.583, are repealed.

Presented to the governor April 10, 2000

Signed by the governor April 13, 2000, 4:27 p.m.

CHAPTER 373—S.F.No. 3307

An act relating to transportation; providing for claims by person incurring injury to person or property while operating recreational vehicle on trunk highway right-of-way; amending Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 3.736, subdivision 3.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 3.736, subdivision 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3, **EXCLUSIONS.** Without intent to preclude the courts from finding additional cases where the state and its employees should not, in equity and good conscience, pay compensation for personal injuries or property losses, the legislature declares that the state and its employees are not liable for the following losses:

(a) a loss caused by an act or omission of a state employee exercising due care in the execution of a valid or invalid statute or rule;

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.